

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7474 OF 2025

Between:

1. Gonepalli Sandeep Kumar, S/o Anjaiah
2. Gonepalli Anjaiah, S/o Mallaiah
3. Gonepalli Rajamani, W/o Anjaiah
4. Gonepalli Charitha Kumari, D/o Anjaiah
5. Gonepalli Charan, S/o Anjaiah

Petitioners No. 1 to 5/Respondent 1 to 5

AND

1. The State of Telanana, rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana
Hyderabad
2. Gonepalli Vidya, W/o Sandeep Kumar, Occ- Housewife R./o H.No.3-64,
Samudralingapur Village, Gambhiraopet Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District, Telangana
State

Respondents/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the D.V.C.No.35 of 2025 on the file of I Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Sircilla, Rajanna Sircilla District against the petitioners No.1 to 5/respondent No.1 to 5;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Mohd Amjad Ali Ansari Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor for the respondent No. 1 and Sri B. Arjun Rao, Advocate for the respondent No. 2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Today, when the matter is called, both counsels expressed their willingness for appointment of a Mediator to settle the issues amicably. This Court is of the considered opinion that parties be directed to appear before a trained Mediator.

When requested, if any Mediator of their choice is to be appointed, one of the learned counsels suggested for appointment of Sri Justice P.Naveen Rao, Retired Judge, High Court for the State of Telangana.

Sri Justice P.Naveen Rao, Retired Judge, High Court for the State of Telangana, is appointed as Mediator in the criminal petition.

Parties shall subject themselves to the mediation proceedings, as and when required by the Mediator on all the date(s).

**Sd/- T.SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Justice P.Naveen Rao, Retired Judge, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (By SPL. MESSENGER along with entire material paper)
2. The Secretary, Telangana High Court Mediation Centre, High Court at Hyderabad
3. One CC to Sri Mohd Amjad Ali Ansari Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri B. Arjun Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
5. Two CC to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JAKJ

DATED:05/12/2025

ORDER

CRLP.No.7474 of 2025

DIRECTION

